Reg. No. RNP/GOA/32/2021-2023

RNI No. GOAENG/2002/6410

Panaji, 21st June, 2023 (Jyaistha 31, 1945)

SERIES I No. 11

# OFFICIAL GAZETTE GOVERNMENT OF GOA

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

## EXTRAORDINARY No. 3

### GOVERNMENT OF GOA

Department of Transport Directorate of Transport

#### Notification

#### D.Tpt/EST/3119/2023/1717

Whereas, the draft Rules, namely, the Goa Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Rules, 2023 which the Government of Goa proposed to make in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 26, 28, 38, 65, 95, 96, 107, 111, 138, 159, 176 and 213 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act No. 59 of 1988), so as to further amend the Goa Motor Vehicles Rules, 1991, were pre-published as required by sub-section (1) of section 212 of the said Act vide Notification No. D.Tpt/EST/3119/2023/1403 dated 23-05-2023 of the Directorate of Transport, Panaji, in the Official Gazette (Extraordinary No. 2), Series I No. 7, dated 23-05-2023, inviting objections and suggestions from all persons likely to be affected thereby within fifteen days from the date of publication of the said Notification in the Official Gazette:

And whereas, the said Official Gazette was made available to the public on 23-05-2023;

And whereas, objections and suggestions received from the public on the said Draft Rules by the Government, within the stipulated period have been considered by the Government.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 26, 28, 38, 65, 95, 96, 107, 111, 138, 159, 176 and 213 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act No. 59 of 1988), and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Government of Goa hereby makes the following rules so as to further amend the Goa Motor Vehicles Rules, 1991, namely:-

1. Short title and commencement.— (1) These rules may be called the Goa Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Rules, 2023.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. Insertion of new rule 121A.— In the Goa Motor Vehicles Rules, 1991 (herein after referred to as "Principal Rules"), after rule 121, the following rule shall be inserted, namely:-

"121A. Parking slots at Manohar International Airport.— Consent from GMR Goa International Airport Ltd. for providing parking slots/pickup bays at Manohar International Airport at Mopa shall be sufficient for issuance of permits by the Regional Transport Authority". 3. Insertion of new rule 158A.— In the Principal Rules, after rule 158, the following rule shall be inserted, namely:—

"158A. Painting and marking of motorcabs.— Motorcabs attached to Blue cab Prepaid Taxi Service at Manohar International Airport at Mopa shall be painted in blue colour, as specified by the Regional Transport Authority and rest of the body in white colour".

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Rajan Satardekar, Director of Transport & ex officio Addl. Secretary (Tpt.).

Panaji, 21st June, 2023.

www.goaprintingpress.gov.in

Printed and Published by the Director, Printing & Stationery, Government Printing Press, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Panaji-Goa 403 001.

#### **PRICE – Rs. 2.00**

PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING PRESS, PANAJI-GOA-105/100-6/2023.